currency items into its functional currency, reporting the effects of such translation in accordance
with the provisions of TAS 21.  Foreign currencies are defined by TAS 21 as all currencies other
than the entity’s functional currency.

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited 094

On 30 September 2013, the Company’s management has determined US Dollar as the functional
currency in accordance with TAS 21 (revised 2009) “The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange
Rates”. The adoption of TAS 21 (revise 2009) has impact on the separated and consolidated
financial statements, the effects of the change are recognised retrospectively. Given that it is not
practicable to present the effect of the adoption of TAS 21 (revise 2009) on the current period
of the separated and consolidated financial statements. Retrospective adjustments for financial
years that ended on 30 September 2012 and 1 October 2011 were as follows:-

CConsolidated  ffinancial statements

30
September

2012

30
September

2012

Before

adjustment Reclassification
Retrospective
adjustment

After
adjustment

 (in thousand Baht)
AAssets
CCurrent aassets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,916,973   -  4,093   1,921,066
Trade accounts receivable 1,521,248   -  1,664   1,522,912
Other accounts receivable 256,621  66,562  1,968   325,151
Advances to third party 286,707  (286,707)  -  -
Deferred contract costs -   277,459   -   277,459
Supplies and spare parts 166,157   -   (4,953)  161,204
Other current assets 51,874   (60,671)  8,797   -
TTotal current assets  44,199,,580   ((3,357)   111,569   44,207,792

NNon--ccurrent assets
Restricted deposits at
   financial institutions 122,777   -  538   123,315
Investments in associates 1,852,378   -  62,337   1,914,715
Property, plant and equipment 10,718,929   -   (848,750)  9,870,179
Goodwill 332,279   -   (19,798)  312,481
Intangible assets 13,031   -   (792)  12,239
Deferred expenses 26,459  (26,459)  -  -
Deferred tax assets 85,694   -   (52)  85,642
Other non-current assets 6,359   441   (4,118)  2,682
TTotal non--ccurrent assets  113,157,906   ((26,018)   ((810,635)   112,321,253

TTotal assets  117,357,486   ((29,375)   ((799,066)   116,529,045

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Annual Report 2013 095

CConsolidated financial statements

30 September

2012
30 September

2012

Before

adjustment Reclassification
Retrospective
adjustment

After
adjustment

 (in thousand Baht)
LLiabilities and equity
CCurrent liabilities
Trade accounts payable  327,302  -   (733)  326,569
Other accounts payable  14,077  49,727   (50)  63,754
Payables to related parties 24,892  -   (13)  24,879
Current portion of long-term
   borrowings from
   financial institutions 209,209 (3,357)   (964)  204,888
Current portion of finance
   lease liabilities 1,501  -  10   1,511
Current portion of share
   subscription payable 33,823  -   (35)  33,788
Income taxes payable 35,484  -   (370)  35,114
Accrued expenses 354,984 -   (823)  354,161
Other current liabilities  44,711  (49,727)  5,016   -
TTotal current liabilities  11,045,983   ((3,357)   22,038   11,044,664

NNon--ccurrent liabilities
Long-term borrowings from
   financial institutions 3,866,496 (26,018)   (17,429)  3,823,049
Finance lease liabilities 1,089  -   (226)  863
Long-term portion of share
   subscription payable 42,207  -   (187)  42,020
Employee benefit obligations 30,669  -   (210)  30,459
TTotal non--ccurrent liabilities  33,940,461  ((26,018)   ((18,052)   33,896,391

TTotal liabilities  44,986,444  ((29,375)   ((16,014)   44,941,055

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited 096

CCoonsolidated financial statements

   30 September
  30 September

   2012
  2012

Before

adjustment   Reclassification
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

 adjustment

(in thousand Baht)

EEquity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital 791,214

   -   -   791,214
   Issued and paid-up share

   capital 784,748   -   -   784,748
Premium on share capital 9,818,420   -   -   9,818,420
Retained earnings

   Appropriated  78,475   -   -   78,475
   Unappropriated  1,930,146   -   (619,104)  1,311,042
Other components of equity   (308,081)  -   (163,598)   (471,679)

EEquity attributable to owners

   oof the Company  112,303,708   --   ((782,702)   111,521,006
Non-controlling interests  67,334   -   (350)  66,984
TTotal equity  112,371,042   --   ((783,052)   111,587,990

TTotal liabilities and equity  117,357,486   ((29,375)   ((799,066)   116,529,045

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Annual Report 2013 097

SSeparate  ffinancial statements

30

September

 30

September

2012   2012

Before

adjustment Reclassification
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

AAssets
CCurrent assets

Cash and cash equivalents 619,922

-

 2,666   622,588

Other accounts receivable 3,316  863   (17)  4,162
Receivables from related
   parties 514,200  -   1,011  515,211
Short-term loans to related
   parties 4,621,503  -   17,738  4,639,241
Other current assets 804  (863)  59   -
TTotal current assets  55,759,745   --   221,457   55,781,202

NNon--ccurrent assets
Investments in associates 1,903,814  -   63,063   1,966,877
Investments in subsidiaries 4,970,999   -   (645,071)  4,325,928
Property, plant and equipment 156,088   -   (37,705)  118,383
Intangible assets 1,247  -   (45)  1,202
Other non-current assets 569   -   (14)  555
TTotal non--ccurrent assets  77,032,717   --   ((619,772)   66,412,945

TTotal assets  112,792,462   --   ((598,315)   112,194,147

LLiabilities and equity
CCurrent liabilities
Other accounts payable  3,501 8,509  (48)  11,962
Payables to related parties 1,154,480 -  (4,966)  1,149,514
Current portion of finance
   lease liabilities 1,170   -   1  1,171
Accrued expenses 10,296   -   1   10,297
Other current liabilities  8,489 (8,509)  20  -
TTotal current liabilities  11,177,936   --   ((4,992)   11,172,944

NNon--ccurrent liabilities
Finance lease liabilities 196   -   (11)  185
Employee benefit obligations 4,249   -   5   4,254
TTotal non--ccurrent liabilities  44,445   --   ((6)   44,439

TTotal liabilities  11,182,381   --   ((4,998)   11,177,383

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited 098

SSeparate financial statements

   30 September   30 September

   2012   2012

Before
adjustment

Reclassification

 Retrospective
adjustment

 After
adjustment

 (in thousand Baht)
EEquity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital  791,214   -  -   791,214
   Issued and paid-up share

   capital  784,748   -  -   784,748
Premium on share capital  9,818,420   -  -   9,818,420
Retained earnings

   Appropriated   78,475   -  -   78,475
   Unappropriated   928,072   -   (124,793)   803,279
Other components of equity   366   -   (468,524)   (468,158)
TTotal equity   111,610,081   --   ((593,317)   111,016,764

TTotal liabilities and equity   112,792,462   --   ((598,315)   112,194,147

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Annual Report 2013 099

CConsolidated  ffinancial statements

   30 September   30 September

   2012   2012

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

   (in thousand Baht)
Service income  5,714,142   7,027   5,721,169
Cost of services   (4,511,570)   79,489   (4,432,081)
GGross profits   11,202,572   886,516   11,289,088

Interest income  11,312   2   11,314
Other income  18,326   (62)   18,264
PProfit before expenses   11,232,210   886,456   11,318,666

Administrative expenses   (787,351)   7,791   (779,560)
Gains (losses) on exchange rates  56,379   (59,683)   (3,304)
Net gains on disposals and write-offs

   of property, plant and equipment and

   intangible assets   (2,340)   2   (2,338)
TTotal expenses   ((733,312)   ((51,890)   ((785,202)

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited 100

CConsolidated financial statements

   30 September   30 September

   2012   2012

Before

adjustment
 Retrospective

adjustment
 After

adjustment

   (in thousand Baht)
PProfits before finance costs and

   iincome tax expenses   4498,898   334,566   5533,464
Finance costs   (284,897)   3,922   (280,975)
Share of losses of investments in associates   (9,663)   1   (9,662)

PProfits bbefore income tax expenses   2204,338   338,489   2242,827
Income tax expenses   (118,316)   565   (117,751)

PProfits for the year   886,022   339,054   1125,076

OOther comprehensive incomes:

Exchange differences on translating

   financial statements   (22,150)   27,137   4,987

TTotal comprehensive income

   ffor the year   663,872   666,191   1130,063

PProfits attributable to:

   Owners of the Company  71,487   28,904   100,391
   Non-controlling interests  14,535   10,150   24,685

   886,022   339,054   1125,076
TTotal comprehensive incomes
   aattributable to:
   Owners of the Company  50,017   55,143   105,160
   Non-controlling interests  13,855   11,048   24,903

   663,872   666,191   1130,063
EEarnings per share
Basic and diluted per share (in Baht)   0.091   0.037   0.128

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Annual Report 2013 101

SSeparate  ffinancial statements

   30 September   30 September

   2012   2012

Before

adjustment
Retrospective
adjustment  After

adjustment

   (in thousand Baht)
Management fee income   70,380   (4)  70,376
Interest income   130,707   446   131,153
Other income   12,268   12   12,280
TTotal revenue   2213,355   4454   2213,809

Administrative expenses   (174,103)  2,994   (171,109)
Gains (losses) on exchange rates   (39,527)  50,155   10,628
TTotal expenses   ((2213,630))   553,149   ((160,481)

PProfits ((losses) bbefore income tax eexpenses   ((275)   553,603   553,328
Income tax expenses   (2,960)   (1)   (2,961)

PProfits ((losses) ffor the year   ((3,235)   553,602   550,367

TTotal comprehensive income
   ffor the yyear   ((3,235)   553,602   550,367

EEarnings per share
Basic and diluted per share (in Baht)  (0.004)  0.068   0.064

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited 102

CConsolidated ffinancial statements

   1 October   1 October

2011   2011

Before

adjustment Reclassification
Retrospective
adjustment  After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

AAssets
CCurrent assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,352,380  -   2,841   1,355,221
Restricted deposits at financial
   institutions 206,484  -   -   206,484
Trade accounts receivable 1,661,898  -   5,059   1,666,957
Other accounts receivable 104,307 80,608   (5,983)  178,932
Supplies and spare parts 137,926  -   (4,717)  133,209
Other current assets 32,527  (83,965)   51,438   -
TTotal current assets  33,495,522   ((3,357)   448,638   33,540,803

NNon--ccurrent assets
Restricted deposits at financial
   institutions 124,110  -   560   124,670
Investments in associates 1,862,041  -   83,397   1,945,438
Property, plant and equipment 11,122,394  -   (798,193)  10,324,201
Goodwill 332,279  -   (16,366)  315,913
Intangible assets 16,206  -   (373)  15,833
Deferred expenses 29,375 (29,375)  -  -
Deferred tax assets 99,437 -   3,415   102,852
Other non-current assets 22,739 -   (9,992)  12,747
TTotal non--ccurrent assets  113,608,581  ((29,375)   ((737,552)   112,841,654

TTotal assets  117,104,103  ((32,732)   ((688,914)   116,382,457

LLiabilities and equity
CCurrent liabilities
Trade accounts payable  187,311 -  2,561  189,872
Other accounts payable  57,110 95,653  (2,754)  150,009
Payables to related parties 12,530 -  (1)  12,529
Current portion of long-term
   borrowings from financial
   institutions 556,747  (3,357)   (1,260)  552,130
Current portion of finance lease
   liabilities 1,744 -  1  1,745
Income taxes payable 19,684 -  2,196  21,880
Accrued expenses 279,906   -  1,691  281,597
Current portion of employee
   benefit obligations 61,031 -  (223)  60,808
Other current liabilities  50,482 (95,653)  45,171  -
TTotal current liabilities  11,226,545 ((3,357)   447,382   11,270,570

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Annual Report 2013 103

CConsolidated financial statements

   1 October   1 October

2011   2011

Before

adjustment Reclassification
Retrospective
adjustment  After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

NNon--ccurrent liabilities
Long-term borrowings from
   financial institutions 3,409,963 (29,375)   (13,293)  3,367,295
Finance lease liabilities 3,277  -   (534)  2,743
Employee benefit obligations 22,703  -  1,389   24,092
TTotal non--ccurrent liabilities  33,435,943  ((29,375)   ((12,438)   33,394,130

TTotal liabilities  44,662,488  ((32,732)   334,944   44,664,700

   EEquiity

Share capital
  Authorised share capital 791,214  -   -   791,214
  Issued and paid-up share
   capital 784,748  -   -   784,748
Premium on share capital 9,818,420  -   -   9,818,420
Retained earnings
  Appropriated  78,475 -   -   78,475
  Unappropriated  1,858,659 -   (648,008)  1,210,651
Other components of equity   (197,695) -   (76,704)   (274,399)
EEquity attributable to owners
   oof the Company  112,342,607   --   ((724,712)   111,617,895
Non-controlling interests  99,008  -   854   99,862
TTotal eequity  112,441,615   --   ((723,858)   111,717,757

TTootal liabilities and equity  117,104,103  ((32,732)   ((688,914)   116,382,457

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Mermaid Maritime Public Company Limited 104

SSeparate financial statements

   1 October   1 October

2011   2011

Before

adjustment Reclassification
Retrospective
adjustment  After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

AAssets
CCurrent assets
Cash and cash equivalents 377,635  -  1,641   379,276
Other accounts receivable 2,992  10,784   (31)  13,745
Receivables from related parties 412,021   -   604   412,625
Short-term loans to related
   parties 4,933,109 -  19,204   4,952,313
Other current assets 10,784  (10,784)   -   -
TTotal current assets  55,736,541   --   221,418   55,757,959

NNon--ccurrent assets
Investments in associates 1,903,814  -  84,666   1,988,480
Investments in subsidiaries 4,970,999  -   (597,558)  4,373,441
Property, plant and equipment 170,644   -   (39,398)  131,246
Intangible assets 1,256  -   (9)  1,247
Other non-current assets 864  -   9   873
TTotal non--ccurrent assets  77,047,577   --   ((552,290)   66,495,287

TTotal assets  112,784,118   --   ((530,872)   112,253,246

LLiabilities and equity
CCurrent liabilities
Other accounts payable  5,758 10,659  101  16,518
Payables to related parties 1,141,526 -  (5,038)  1,136,488
Current portion of finance lease
   liabilities 1,170   -  14  1,184

Accrued expenses
7,759  -  2  7,761

Other current liabilities  10,681 (10,659)  (22)  -
TTotal current liabilities  11,166,894  --   ((4,943)   11,161,951

NNon--ccurrent liabilities
Finance lease liabilities 1,366 -  5  1,371
Employee benefit obligations 2,908 -  (9)  2,899
TTotal non--ccurrent liabilities  44,274  --   ((4)   44,270

TTotall liabilities  11,171,168  --   ((4,947)   11,166,221

Consolidated
and Company Financial Statements17

Annual Report 2013 105

SSeparate financial statements

   1 October   1 October

2011   2011

Before

adjustment Reclassification
Retrospective
adjustment  After

adjustment
(in thousand Baht)

EEquity

Share capital

   Authorised share capital 791,214  -  -  791,214
   Issued and paid-up share
 capital

784,748

-

-  784,748

Premium on share capital 9,818,420  -  -  9,818,420
Retained earnings
   Appropriated  78,475  -  -  78,475
   Unappropriated  931,307  -  (178,395)  752,912
Other components of equity  -  -  (347,530)  (347,530)
TTotal equity  111,612,950   --   ((525,925)   111,087,025

TTotal liabilities and equity  112,784,118   --   ((530,872)   112,253,246

RReclassification

Certain accounts in the 2012 and 2011 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to
the presentation in the 2013 financial statements as disclosed as above.  The reclassifications
have been made to comply with the classification set of in the announcement of the Department
of Business Development on 28 September 2011 “The brief required in Financial Statements” and
in the opinion of management, the new classification is more appropriate to the Group’s business.

44  SSignificant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented